

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

August 5, 2022

The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair Prince George's County Council 1301 McCormick Drive Largo, Maryland 20774

Dear Chair Hawkins:

It is my pleasure to submit to you and the County Council the appointment of Mr. Michael D. Johnson as Director of the Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T) for Prince George's County. He has served as Acting Director since June 6, 2022. Mr. Johnson possesses the knowledge, skills, and experience necessary for operation of the Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T).

Mr. Michael D. Johnson, P.E. is a high performing executive with more than three (3) decades of public works and engineering experience. He was most recently Director of Public Works for the City of Annapolis where he directed unionized and non-unionized staff and developed and implemented a \$15 million annual operating budget and a \$25 million infrastructure and stormwater capital improvement program. His commitment to human capital included a career path program for line and professional staff that provided an organized way of developing staff skill competencies with concomitant compensation. He previously served as Director of Public Works and City Engineer for the City of Gaithersburg and was Acting Executive Director of Water Utility for the City of East Orange. His private industry experience included Lichtenstein Engineers, LLP and Vollmer Associates, LLP.

Mr. Johnson received his Bachelor of Engineering degree in Civil Engineering from the City College of New York and a Master of Science in Operations Research degree from Columbia University. He was credentialed as a Certified Municipal Engineer by the State of New Jersey.

Pursuant to Sections 322 and 504 of the Prince George's County Charter, I am appointing Mr. Michael D.H. Johnson, as Director of the Department of the Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T) for Prince George's County.

Mr. Michael D. Johnson, P.E.

Director, Department Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T)

The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins, II August 5, 2022 Page 2

Attached for the County Council's consideration is an Appointee Data Form and resume for Mr. Michael D. Johnson. His Financial Disclosure Statement has been transmitted to the Clerk of the Council. Your favorable consideration for this appointment is appreciated. If I may provide you with any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Miriam L. Brewer, Appointments Liaison, at 301-952-4136.

Sincerely, Angela Alsobrooks

Angela D. Alsobrooks County Executive

Attachments

cc: Members of the County Council
Robert J. Williams, Council Administrator
Donna J. Brown, Clerk of the Council
Rhonda L. Weaver, County Attorney